unless it is probable that they will not be distributed to the parent in the foreseeable future.

Luminor has assessed the impact of the IFRS Interpretation Committee agenda decision and concluded that, based on the intra-
group dividend plans for the foreseeable future, no deferred tax liability should be recognized in respect of undistributed profits
of the Bank’s subsidiaries as of 31 December 2020 (31 December 2019 and 01 January 2019: no impacts). Deferred tax liability
in respect of undistributed profits of the Bank’s associates recognized in the amount of 580 thousand EUR.

Change in presentation

Content of the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income has been reviewed for the annual report. Based on
the review results reclassifications have been made for better presentation of the financial information.

Luminor Bank AS Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

35

Reclassification of consolidated statements

Reclassification has been made for the following consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
items:

thousand EUR

1 January 2019
to 31 December 2019

As restated Change As previously
reported

Interest and similar expense* -47 525 +9 985 -57 510

Other operating expenses* -9 985 -9 985 0

Other operating expenses 0 +17 889 -17 889

Other administrative expenses -165 349 -17 889 -147 460

Other non-operating expenses -2 327 -1 038 -1 289

Credit loss allowance on off-balance sheet commitments 1 038 +1 038 0

* Cash contributions to resolution funds and guarantee schemas.
 Reclassification of other operating expenses to other administrative expenses due to review results, which showed that by nature these
expenses were administrative expenses rather than operating expenses (legal expenses and VAT taxes, for example).

Reclassification impacted the following consolidated statement of cashflows items:

thousand EUR

1 January 2019
to 31 December 2019

As restated Change As previously
reported

Interest expenses* 47 525 -9 985 57 510

Interest paid -51 790 +9 985 -61 775

Credit loss allowance on off-balance sheet commitments -1 038 -1 038 0

Profit/-loss from sale of property and equipment 0 +624 -624

Profit/-loss from sale of investment property 0 +959 -959

Adjustment of fair value of investment property 0 -1 653 1 653

Other adjustments 2 397 +1 108 1 289

Impairment of associates 0 -20 20

Share of profit from an associate -1 046 +20 -1 066

Increase (-)/decrease (+) of lending to customers 1 260 018 +1 038 1 258 980

Increase (-)/decrease (+) of other assets -61 659 -5 168 -56 491

Net increase/(-decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -362 260 -4 130 -358 130

*Cash contributions to resolution funds and guarantee schemas.

Luminor Bank AS Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

36

Reclassification of unconsolidated primary financial statements

Reclassification has been made for the following unconsolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
items:

thousand EUR

1 January 2019
to 31 December 2019

As restated Change As previously
reported

Interest and similar expense* -47 428 +9 985 -57 413

Other operating expenses* -9 985 -9 985 0

Other operating expenses 0 +16 519 -16 519

Other administrative expenses -158 687 -16 519 -142 168

Other non-operating expenses -1 136 -729 -407

Credit loss allowance on off-balance sheet commitments 729 +729 0

* Cash contributions to resolution funds and guarantee schemas.
 Reclassification of other operating expenses to other administrative expenses due to review results, which showed that by nature these
expenses were administrative expenses rather than operating expenses (legal expenses and VAT taxes, for example).

Reclassification impacted the following unconsolidated statement of cashflows items:

thousand EUR

1 January 2019
to 31 December 2019

As restated Change As previously
reported

Interest expenses* 47 428 -9 985 57 413

Interest paid -45 150 +9 985 -55 135

Credit loss allowance on off-balance sheet commitments -729 -729 0

Other adjustments 1 136 +729 407

Increase (-)/decrease (+) of lending to customers 1 311 725 +729 1 310 996

Increase (-)/decrease (+) of other assets -71 865 -4 859 -67 006

Net increase/(-decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -351 090 -4 130 -346 960

*Cash contributions to resolution funds and guarantee schemas.

Luminor Bank AS Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

37

BASIS FOR CONSOLIDATION

Subsidiaries are those investees, including structured entities, that the Group controls considering the Group (i) has the power
to direct relevant activities of the investees that significantly affect their returns, (ii) has exposure, or rights, to variable returns
from its involvement with the investees, and (iii) has the ability to use its power over the investees to affect the amount of
investor’s returns. The existence and effect of substantive rights, including substantive potential voting rights, are considered